
 

2021.1 
002_ISOSEP_CALL_WOR_2023_01_additional_information_contract_notice_en Page 1 of 2 

        
Additional information about the Contract Notice 

Renovation works and installation of photovoltaic systems  
in 7 Social Development Centres (SDCs) 

Ref: ISOSEP/CALL/WOR/2023/01 – CIG Z763BFFCE2  
 

Lebanon 

Please note that the awarding of the contract is subject to the condition of the prior formalization of the 
extension of the implementation period of the program "Integrated Social Services Provision to 
Lebanese and Syrian Refugees communities in Lebanon” (ISOSEP)”, Contribution Agreement n. TF-
MADAD/2020/T04-253, between AICS and the European Commission, which does not modify the 
elements of the procurement procedure (this will be the case, for instance, if the budget initially foreseen 
is different or if the timeframe, the nature or the condition of the implementation are altered). If the 
precedent condition is not met, the contracting authority will either abandon the procurement or cancel 
the award procedure without the candidates or tenderers being entitled to claim any compensation. 
1. Nature of contract 

Unit price 
2. Programme title 

Integrated Social Services Provision to Lebanese and Syrian Refugees communities in Lebanon - 
ISOSEP 

3. Financing 
Contribution Agreement TF-MADAD/2020/T04-253 - Budget line 2.2.2 

4. Legal basis, eligibility and rules of origin 

The legal basis of this procedure is Regulation (EU) No 236/2014 of the European Parliament and 
of the Council of 11 March 2014 laying down common rules and procedures for the implementation 
of the Union's instruments for financing external action and of the Council of 11 March 2014 
establishing a European Neighbourhood Instrument (ENI), OJ L 77, 15.3.2014, p.27. See Annex 
A2 of the practical guide. 

Participation is open to all natural persons who are nationals of and legal persons (participating 
either individually or in a grouping – consortium – of candidates/tenderers) which are effectively 
established in a  Member State of the European Union or in a eligible country or territory as defined 
under Article 8 of Regulation (EU) No 236/2014 establishing common rules and procedures for the 
implementation of the Union's instruments for external action (CIR) for the applicable instrument 
under which the contract is financed. Participation is also open to international organisations. 

All supplies under this contract must originate in one or more of these countries. However, they 
may originate from any country when the amount of the supplies to be purchased is below EUR 
100.000 (one hundred thousand). 

5. Candidature  
All eligible natural and legal persons (as per item 4 above) or groupings of such persons (consortia) 
may participate or tender. 
A consortium may be a permanent, legally established grouping or a grouping which has been 
constituted informally for a specific procurement procedure. All partners of a consortium (i.e., the 
leader and all other partners) are jointly and severally liable to the contracting authority. 



 

2021.1 
002_ISOSEP_CALL_WOR_2023_01_additional_information_contract_notice_en Page 2 of 2 

        
The participation or tender of an ineligible natural or legal person will result in the automatic 
exclusion of that person. In particular, if that ineligible person belongs to a consortium, the whole 
consortium will be excluded.  

6. Number of requests to participate or tenders 
No more than one request to participate or tender can be submitted by a natural or legal person 
whatever the form of participation (as an individual legal entity or as leader or partner of a 
consortium submitting a request to participate or tender). In the event that a natural or legal person 
submits more than one request to participate or tender, all requests to participate or tenders in which 
that person has participated will be excluded.  
In case of lots, the candidates or tenderers may submit only one request to participate or tender per 
lot. Contracts will be awarded lot by lot and each lot will form a separate contract. 

7. Period of implementation of tasks 
300 days 

8. Language of the procedure 
All written communications for this tender procedure and contract must be in English.  

9. Additional information 
Financial data to be provided by the candidate in the request to participate form or in the tender 
submission form must be expressed in EUR. If applicable, where a candidate refers to amounts 
originally expressed in a different currency, the conversion to EUR shall be made in accordance 
with the InforEuro exchange rate of July 2023 of the applicable InforEuro exchange rate, which 
can either correspond to the month and year of the publication of the present contract notice or the 
month and year corresponding to the deadline for submitting requests to participate, which can be 
found at the following address: http://ec.europa.eu/budget/graphs/inforeuro.html. 

SELECTION CRITERIA 

10. Selection criteria 

Capacity-providing entities 

An economic operator (i.e. candidate or tenderer) may, where appropriate and for a particular 
contract, rely on the capacities of other entities, regardless of the legal nature of the links which it 
has with them. If the economic operator relies on other entities, it must in that case prove to the 
contracting authority that it will have at its disposal the resources necessary for the performance of 
the contract by producing a commitment by those entities to place those resources at its disposal. 
Such entities, for instance the parent company of the economic operator, must respect the same 
rules of eligibility and notably that of nationality as the economic operator relying on them and 
must comply with the selection criteria for which the economic operator relies on them. 
Furthermore, the data for this third entity for the relevant selection criterion should be 
included in a separate document. Proof of the capacity will also have to be provided when 
requested by the contracting authority. 

With regard to technical and professional criteria, an economic operator may only rely on the 
capacities of other entities where the latter will perform the tasks for which these capacities are 
required.  

With regard to economic and financial criteria, the entities upon whose capacity the economic 
operator relies, become jointly and severally liable for the performance of the contract. 

The selection criteria are described in section 12.2 of the instruction to tenderers  

http://ec.europa.eu/budget/graphs/inforeuro.html

	Please note that the awarding of the contract is subject to the condition of the prior formalization of the extension of the implementation period of the program "Integrated Social Services Provision to Lebanese and Syrian Refugees communities in Leba...

